
 

 
Chief Executive   
Ian Davidson  
 

 

www.tendringdc.gov.uk 
Minicom: 01255 475566 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
IAN DAVIDSON, CHIEF EXECUTIVE, TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, ESSEX, CO15 1SE.  TELEPHONE (01255) 686868 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
DATE: Tuesday, 1 April 2025 

 

TIME: 5.00 pm 

VENUE: Committee Room, Town Hall, Station 
Road, Clacton-on-Sea, CO15 1SE 

 

 
MEMBERSHIP: 
 

 

Councillor Fowler (Chairman) 
Councillor White (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Alexander 
Councillor Everett 
 

Councillor Goldman 
Councillor Smith 
Councillor Sudra 
Councillor Wiggins 
 

 

A
G

E
N

D
A

 
Public Document Pack

http://www.tendringdc.gov.uk/


 Most Council meetings are open to the public and press. The space for the public 
and press will be made available on a first come first served basis. Agendas are 
available to view five working days prior to the meeting date and the Council 
aims to publish Minutes within five working days of the meeting. Meeting papers 
can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, or on disc, tape, or in other 
languages. 
 
This meeting will be filmed by the Council for live and/or subsequent broadcast 
on the Council’s website. The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where 
there are confidential or exempt items, and the footage will be on the website for 
up to 24 months (the Council retains one full year of recordings and the relevant 
proportion of the current Municipal Year). The Council will seek to 
avoid/minimise footage of members of the public in attendance at, or 
participating in the meeting.In addition, the Council is obliged by law to allow 
members of the public to take photographs, film, audio-record, and report on the 
proceedings at public meetings. The Council will only seek to prevent this should 
it be undertaken in a disruptive or otherwise inappropriate manner. 
 
If you have any queries regarding webcasting or the recording of meetings by the 
public, please contact Democratic Services on 
democraticservices@tendringdc.gov.uk.  
 

 

 

 DATE OF PUBLICATION: Monday, 24 March 2025  

mailto:democraticservices@tendringdc.gov.uk


AGENDA 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions  
 

 The Committee is asked to note any apologies for absence and substitutions received 
from Members. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 

 Councillors are invited to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, Other 
Registerable Interests of Non-Registerable Interests, and the nature of it, in relation to 
any item on the agenda. 
 

3 Questions on Notice pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 38  
 

 Subject to providing two working days’ notice, a Member of the Committee may ask the 
Chairman of the Committee a question on any matter in relation to which the Council has 
powers or duties which affect the Tendring District and which falls within the terms of 
reference of the Committee. 
 

4 Report of the Director (Planning & Communities) - A.1 - 24/01911/FUL - Land 
adjacent Victoria Street, Dovercourt, CO12 3AR (Pages 9 - 42) 

 

 Demolition of existing derelict 20 Victoria Street, and comprehensive redevelopment of 
the site including construction of 4 storey residential building consisting of 8 units (Use 
Class C3), car parking, landscaping and associated works.  
 

 



 
Date of the Next Scheduled Meeting 
 
The next scheduled meeting of the Planning Committee is to be held in the  at Time Not 
Specified on Date Not Specified. 
 

 

INFORMATION FOR VISITORS 
 

 

PUBLIC ATTENDANCE AT PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETINGS 
 

Welcome to this evening’s meeting of Tendring District Council’s Planning Committee. 
 

This is an open meeting which members of the public can attend to see Councillors 
debating and transacting the business of the Council. However, please be aware that, 
unless you have registered to speak under the Public Speaking Scheme, members of the 
public are not entitled to make any comment or take part in the meeting. You are also 
asked to be
[...]
al Year). The Council will seek to avoid/minimise footage of members of the 
public in attendance at, or participating in, the meeting. 
 

 
 

 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETINGS 
PUBLIC SPEAKING SCHEME 

March 2021 
 
This Public Speaking Scheme is made pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 40 and gives 
the opportunity for a member of the public and other parties identified below to speak to 
Tendring District Council's Planning Committee when they are deciding a planning 
application. 
 

TO WHICH MEETINGS DOES THIS SCHEME APPLY? 

Public meeting of the Council's Planning Committee are normally held every 4 weeks at 
5.00 pm in the Committee Room at the Town Hall, Station Road, Clacton-on-Sea CO15 
1SE. 
 
WHO CAN SPEAK & TIME PERMITTED?  All speakers must be aged 18 or over: 
 
1. The applicant, his agent or representative; or (where applicable) one person the 

subject of the potential enforcement action or directly affected by the potential 
confirmation of a tree preservation order, his agent or representative.  A maximum 
of 3 minutes to speak is allowed; 

 
2. One member of the public who wishes to comment on or to speak in favour of the 

application or someone who produces a signed, written authority to speak on their 
behalf.  A maximum of 3 minutes to speak is allowed; 

 
3.   One member of the public who wishes to comment on or speak against the 

application or someone who produces a signed, written authority to speak on their 
behalf.  A maximum of 3 minutes to speak is allowed; 

 
4. Where the proposed development is in the area of a Parish or Town Council, one 

Parish or Town Council representative.  A maximum of 3 minutes to speak is 
allowed; 

 
5.  All District Councillors for the ward where the development is situated (“ward 

member”) or (if the ward member is unable to attend the meeting) a District 
Councillor appointed in writing by the ward member.  Member(s) of adjacent wards 
or wards impacted by the proposed development may also spea
[...]
nd try to keep your comments to planning matters 
which are directly relevant to the application or matter concerned.  Planning matters may 
include things such as planning policy, previous decisions of the Council on the same site 
or in similar circumstances, design, appearance, layout, effects on amenity, overlooking, 
loss of light, overshadowing, loss of privacy, noise or smell nuisance, impact on trees, 
listed buildings or highway safety. 
 
Matters such as the following are not relevant planning matters, namely the effect of the 
development on property value(s), loss of view, personality or motive of the applicant, 
covenants, private rights or easements and boundary or access disputes. 
 
Please be courteous and do not make personal remarks.  You may wish to come to the 
meeting with a written statement of exactly what you want to say or read out, having 
checked beforehand that it will not overrun the 3 minutes allowed. 
 
WHO DO I CONTACT FOR MORE INFORMATION?  
 
The Council’s website will help you and you can also contact the relevant planning Case 
Officer for the matter.  The name of the Officer is on the acknowledgement of the 
application or in the correspondence we have sent you. 
 
Tendring District Council, Planning Services,  
Town Hall, Station Road, CLACTON-ON-SEA, Essex CO15 1SE  
Tel: 01255 686161 Fax: 01255 686417  
Email: planningservices@tendringdc.gov.uk Web: www.tendringdc.gov.uk 
 
It always helps to save time if you can quote the planning application reference number. 
 
 
 
As approved at the meeting of the Full Council held on 16 March 2021 
 



OFFICE USE: COMREP MARCH 2024 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

1 APRIL 2025 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PLANNING 
 

A.1 PLANNING APPLICATION – 24/01911/FUL – LAND ADJACENT VICTORIA STREET 
DOVERCOURT CO12 3AR  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DO NOT SCALE  
© Crown Copyright and database right 2025. Ordnance Survey Licence No.100018684. 
 

 

 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



OFFICE USE: COMREP MARCH 2024 

 

 
Application: 24/01911/FUL Expiry Date: 10th March 2025 
 
Case Officer: Michael Pingram EOT Date: 4th April 2025 
 
Town/ Parish: Harwich Town Council 
 
Applicant: Mr Gaurav Sarin - Tendring District Council 
 
Address: Land adjacent Victoria Street Dovercourt EssexCO12 3AR    
  
Development: Demolition of existing derelict 20 Victoria Street, and comprehensive 

redevelopment of the site including construction of 4 storey residential building 
consisting of 8 units (Use Class C3), car parking, landscaping, and associated 
works. 
 

 
1. Executive Summary 

 
1.1 This application is before the Planning Committee as Tendring District Council are the applicant and 

owner of the sites. The proposal seeks for the erection of a four storey residential block to provide 
for eight apartments, following the demolition of Number 20 Victoria Street, as well as the conversion 
of a site into an ancillary car park to provide for eight spaces. Given that the sites fall within the 
Settlement Development Boundary for Dovercourt and an area prioritised for regeneration, the 
principle of development is accepted.  
 

1.2 Officers consider that the design, scale and layout is of an acceptable nature in-keeping with the 
areas existing character, and whilst it is noted that ECC Heritage have raised a low level of less than 
substantial harm, the public benefits of the proposal far outweigh this harm. There is not considered 
to be significant harm to the amenities of neighbouring residents, and all of the apartments will meet 
the National Space Standards. Essex Highways Authority raise no objections, and whilst the parking 
provision falls just below the Essex Parking Standards, Officers note that it is just a minor shortfall 
and the site is within a highly sustainable location in good walking distance to a range of services 
and facilities. 
 

1.3 The sites fall within a high risk flood zone, however the Environment Agency have raised no 
objections. Further, the applicant has undertaken a Sequential Test to identify whether there are 
alternative sites available within a lower flooding risk, however have concluded that there are none. 
 

1.4 Taking all of the above into consideration, Officers conclude that whilst there are some minor harms 
from the proposal, namely the low level of less than substantial harm to the Dovercourt Conservation 
Area and slight shortfall of parking provision, they are significantly outweighed by the benefits of the 
scheme. 
 

Recommendation: Approval 
  
1) That the Head of Planning and Building Control be authorised to grant planning permission 

subject to the conditions as stated at paragraph 10.2, or varied as is necessary to ensure 
the wording is enforceable, precise, and reasonable in all other respects, including 
appropriate updates, so long as the principle of the conditions as referenced is retained; and, 
 

2) The informative notes as may be deemed necessary. 
 

 
 

Page 10



OFFICE USE: COMREP MARCH 2024 

2. Status of the Local Plan 

Planning law requires that decisions on applications must be taken in accordance with the 
development plan unless there are material considerations that indicate otherwise (Section 70(2) of 
the 1990 Town and Country Planning Act and Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004).  This is set out in Paragraph 2 of the National Planning Policy Framework (the 
Framework).  The ‘development plan’ for Tendring comprises, in part, Sections 1 and 2 of the 
Tendring District Local Plan 2013-33 and Beyond (adopted January 2021 and January 2022, 
respectively), supported by our suite of evidence base core documents 
(https://www.tendringdc.uk/content/evidence-base) together with any Neighbourhood Plans that 
have been made and the Minerals and Waste Local Plans adopted by Essex County Council. 

Planning law requires that decisions on applications must be taken in accordanc
[...]
ation seeks planning permission for the erection of a four storey residential block providing 

for a total of eight dwellings, following the demolition of Number 20 Victoria Street, which is within a 
dilapidated state. Five dwellings are to be one bedroom apartments, with the remaining units being 
1no. two bedroom duplex apartment and 2no. three bedroom duplex apartments. 
 

8.5 The second site, that to the north-eastern corner of Victoria Street, is to be served as a small car 
park that will accommodate a total of eight parking spaces, and will include four electric vehicle 
charging points and a small landscaped area. 

 
Principle of Development 

 
8.6 The site is located within the Settlement Development Boundary (SDB) for Dovercourt, as 

established in the adopted Local Plan 2013-2033. Adopted Policy SPL2 states that within the 
Settlement Development Boundaries, there will be a general presumption in favour of new 
development subject to detailed consideration against other relevant Local plan policies. 
 

8.7 In addition, the sites are allocated within an area prioritised for regeneration purposes. Policy PP14 
states these areas are identified within Policy PP14 to be the focus of investment in social, economic 
and physical infrastructure and initiatives to improve vitality, environmental quality, social inclusion, 
economic prospects, education, health, community safety, accessibility and green infrastructure. The 
development of two currently vacant and derelict sites in such a prominent location would be a 
welcome boost to the regeneration of the area. 
 

8.8 Given the above, at an overarching high level, the principle of residential development on the sites 
is acceptable, subject to the detailed considerations below. 
 
Scale, Layout & Appearance 

Page 23



OFFICE USE: COMREP MARCH 2024 

 
8.9 Paragraph 135 of the NPPF (2024) requires that developments are visually attractive as a result of 

good architecture, are sympathetic to local cha
[...]
, representing a marked improvement in comparison to the existing site which 
is considered to detract from the areas wider character. The design of the building would largely be 
in-keeping with both the existing character of the area and also the hotel that was previously in situ 
prior to fire damage. Taking all of the above into consideration, there are no objections raised in this 
regard. 

 
Heritage Impacts 

 
8.15 Paragraph 210(c) of the NPPF states that in determining applications, local planning authorities 

should take account of the desirability of new development making a positive contribution to local 
character and distinctiveness. Paragraph 215 confirms that where a development proposal will lead 
to less than substantial harm to the significance of a designated heritage asset, this harm should be 
weighed against the public benefits of the proposal including, where appropriate, securing its 
optimum viable use. 

 
8.16 Adopted Policy PPL8 states that new development within a designated Conservation Area, or which 

affects its setting, will only be permitted where it has regard to the desirability of preserving or 
enhancing the special character and appearance of the area. Policy PPL9 adds that proposals for 
new development affecting a listed building or its setting will only be permitted where they will protect 
its special architectural or historic interest, its character, appearance and fabric. 

 
8.17 The application site falls within the Dovercourt Conservation Area, and as such ECC Place Services 

(Heritage) have been consulted. They have provided the following comments: 
 

“The site is a located within the Dovercourt Conservation Area and is formed of two parcels of vacant 
land that are situated at the end of two rows of terraced houses where Station Road meets East 

Page 24



OFFICE USE: COMREP MARCH 2024 

Street. The enclosed parcel to the southwest of Victoria Road had contained the Victoria Hotel, a 
former Grade II Listed Bu
[...]
.” 

 
8.18 In summary these comments provide:-  

- The poor state of repair of Number 20 Victoria Street detracts from the views of the terraces 
and consequently has diminished their positive contribution to this section of the Dovercourt 
Conservation Area; 

- The principle of development is supported due to the redevelopment of vacant land being an 
opportunity to enhance the character and appearance of the area. However, suggestions 
have been made to amend the design by lowering the roof pitch and box dormers; 

- Further, it is suggested that the fenestration and decorative banding be re-positioned, and 
the proposed car park include low height railings to create a sense of enclosure; 

- The taller housing at the centre of the terrace is considered to be the most important element 
in the built hierarchy of the street scene, however, the proposal would detract from this 
element and therefore does not preserve; and 

- In conclusion, it is considered that there is a low end of less than substantial harm to the 
character and appearance of the Dovercourt Conservation Area. 

 
8.19 Following this, discussions were held with the agent for the application. They have stated that the 

suggested alterations to the roof form would not make an appreciable difference in terms of the 
buildings bulk but would reduce the useable floor space, resulting in the loss of two of the proposed 
units. Furthermore, the decorative banding is not considered to be a misalignment when viewing the 
building from the street, and they consider the suggested fenestration amendments to result in an 
inferior façade. Accordingly, they do not wish to provide amended drawings to reflect the comments 
provided. 

 
8.20 In this matter there are two aspects that need consideration in terms of policy. The first is to consider 

that a low level of less than substantial harm has been identified. In line with the requirements of the 
NPPF, it is the responsibility of the Local Planning Autho
[...]
arging of plug-in and other ultra-low emission vehicles (ULEV) in safe, accessible and 
convenient locations. However, recent UK Government announcements that ULEV charging points 
will become mandatory for new development have yet to be published. 
 

8.61 Policies PPL10 and SPL3, together, require consideration be given to renewable energy generation 
and conservation measures. Proposals for new development of any type should consider the 
potential for a range of renewable energy generation solutions, appropriate to the building(s), site 
and its location, and be designed to facilitate the retro-fitting of renewable energy installations. 
 

8.62 The proposal includes for a development that has the potential to incorporate renewable energy 
features, and accordingly is supported by an Energy Statement which outlines a series of energy 
efficiency and low/zero carbon measures are to be adopted, including ULEV charging points for 
electric cars, air source heat pumps and highly efficient systems for lighting. Given this, it is not 
reasonable or necessary to include a condition requiring the submission of renewable energy details. 

 
9. Planning Balance and Conclusion 

 
9.1 This application seeks for the erection of a four storey residential block to provide for eight 

apartments, following the demolition of Number 20 Victoria Street, as well as the conversion of a site 
into an ancillary car park to provide for eight spaces. Given that the sites fall within the Settlement 
Development Boundary for Dovercourt and an area prioritised for regeneration, the principle of 
development is accepted.  
 

9.2 Officers consider that the design, scale and layout is of an acceptable nature in-keeping with the 
areas existing character, and whilst it is noted that ECC Heritage have raised a low level of less than 
substantial harm, the public benefits of the proposal far outweigh this harm (but it remains harm). 
There is not considered to be significant harm to the amenities of neighbouring residents, and all of 
the apartments will meet the National Space Standards. Essex Highways Authority raise no 
objections, and whilst the parking provision falls just below the Essex Parking Standards, Officers 
note that it is just a minor shortfall and the site is within a highly sustainable location in good walking 
distance to a range of services and facilities. 
 

9.3 The sites fall within a high risk flood zone, however the Environment Agency have raised no 
objections. Further, the applicant has undertaken a Sequential Test to identify whether there are 
alternative sites available within a lower flooding risk, however have concluded that there are none 
able under the terms of the sequential test. 
 

9.4 Taking all of the above into consideration, Officers conclude that whilst there are some minor harms 
from the proposal, namely the low level of less than substantial harm to the Dovercourt Conservation 
Area and slight shortfall of parking provision, they are significantly outweighed by the benefits of the 
scheme. 
 

10. Recommendation 

Page 33



OFFICE USE: COMREP MARCH 2024 

 
10.1 The Planning Committee is recommended to grant planning permission subject to the following 

conditions and informatives. 
 

10.2 Conditions and Reasons 
 
1 CONDITION: The development hereby permitted shall be begun not later the expiration of 

three years from the date of this permission.    
  
 REASON: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 

Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.  
 
 2 CONDITION: The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

drawings/documents listed below and/or such other drawings/documents as may be 
approved by the Local Planning Authority in writing pursuant to other conditions of this 
permission or such drawings/documents as may subsequently be approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority as a
[...]
ed method of surface water drainage has been fully installed and is 
functionally available for use.  The surface water drainage scheme shall thereafter be 
maintained as approved.   

  
 REASON: To safeguard the ground water environment and minimise the risk of flooding. 
 
12 CONDITION: No development/works shall be commenced above slab level until precise 

details of the manufacturer and types and colours of the external facing and roofing materials 
to be used in construction have been submitted to and approved, in writing, by the Local 
Planning Authority.  Such materials as may be agreed shall be those used in the development 
and fully applied prior to the first use/occupation.   

  
 REASON:  To secure an orderly and well designed finish sympathetic to the character of the 

existing building(s) and in the interests of visual amenity and the character and appearance 
of the area. 

 
13 CONDITION: Prior to first use of the access visibility splays shall be provided with a minimum 

clear to ground visibility splay with dimensions of 2.4 metres by 43 metres in both directions, 
as measured from and along the nearside edge of the carriageway, and shall then be retained 
in its approved form. Notwithstanding the provisions of Part 2 Class A of the Town & Country 
Planning (General Permitted Development)(England) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking and 
re-enacting that Order with or without modification) no obstruction over 0.6 metres high shall 
be erected, constructed, planted or permitted to grow within the areas of the visibility splays.  

  
 REASON: To ensure vehicles exiting the access would have sufficient visibility to enter the 

public highway safely and vehicles on the public highway would have sufficient warning of a 
vehicle emerging in order to take avoiding action. 

 
14 CONDITION: Prior to first occupation of the development, a 1.5 metre x 1.5 metre pedestrian 

visibility splay, as measured from and along the highway boundary, shall be prov
[...]
 to the application. 
 

11.8 The New Homes Bonus (NHB) is one local finance consideration capable of being a material 
consideration to which the weight given shall be determined by the decision maker.  The NHB is a 
payment to local authorities to match the Council Tax of net new dwellings built, paid by Central 
Government over six consecutive years.  In this instance, it is not considered to have any significant 
weight attached to it that would outweigh the other considerations. 

 
12. Declaration of Interest  

 
Please refer to the minutes of this meeting, which are typically available on the councils website 
which will be published in due course following conclusion of this meeting.  

 
13. Background Papers  

 
13.1 In making this recommendation, officers have considered all plans, documents, reports and 

supporting information submitted with the application together with any amended documentation. 
Additional information considered relevant to the assessment of the application (as referenced within 
the report) also form background papers. All such information is available to view on the planning 
file using the application reference number via the Council’s Public Access system by following this 
link https://idox.tendringdc.gov.uk/online-applications/. 

Page 41

https://idox.tendringdc.gov.uk/online-applications/


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Report of the Director (Planning & Communities) - A.1 - 24/01911/FUL - Land adjacent Victoria Street, Dovercourt, CO12 3AR



Minutes of the meeting


 Planning Committee 
 

1 April 2025  

 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE, 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 1ST APRIL, 2025 AT 5.00 PM 

IN THE COMMITTEE ROOM - TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, 
CO15 1SE 

 

Present: Councillors Fowler (Chairman), White (Vice-Chairman), Bray, 
Everett, Goldman, Sudra and Wiggins 
 

In Attendance: Gary Guiver (Corporate Director (Planning & Community)), John 
Pateman-Gee (Head of Planning & Building Control), Joanne Fisher 
(Planning Solicitor), Michael Pingram (Senior Planning Officer), 
Bethany Jones (Committee Services Officer) and Katie Koppenaal 
(Committee Services Officer) 

Also in 
Attendance: 

Lee Heley (Corporate Director (Place and Wellbeing) & Deputy Chief 
Executive) and James Dwan (Communication Officer) 

 
72. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Alexander (with no substitution) 
and Councillor Smith (with Councillor Sudra substituting). 
 

73. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Though he was not present at the meeting, Councillor Alexander had, prior to the 
commencement of the meeting, informed Officers that he wished to declare an Interest 
in Planning Application 24/01911/FUL – Land Adjacent Victoria Street, Dovercourt, 
CO12 3AR. Though Councillor Alexander had not considered himself pre-determined on 
this application, he was a current member of the Levelling Up Fund and Capital 
Regeneration Projects Portfolio Holder Working Party which he believed could bring him 
into direct conflict with the planning procedure. 
 

74. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 38  
 
There were no such Questions on Notice submitted by Councillors on this occasion.  
 

75. REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR (PLANNING & COMMUNITIES) - A.1 - 24/01911/FUL - 
LAND ADJACENT VICTORIA STREET, DOVERCOURT, CO12 3AR  
 
Members were told that the application was before the Planning Committee as Tendring 
District Council was the applicant and owner of the sites in question. The proposal 
sought permission for the erection of a four storey residential block to provide for eight 
apartments, following the demolition of Number 20 Victoria Street, as well as conversion 
of a site into an ancillary car park to provide for eight spaces. Given that the sites fell 
within the Settlement Development Boundary for Dovercourt and an area prioritised for 
regeneration, the principle of development was accepted.  
 
The Committee was informed that Officers considered that the design, scale and layout 
was of an acceptable nature in-keeping with the area’s existing character, and whilst it 
was noted that ECC Heritage had raised a low level of less than substantial harm, the 
public benefits of the proposal far outweighed that harm. There was not considered to 
be significant harm to the amenities of neighbouring residents, and all of the apartments 
would meet the National Space Standards. Essex Highways Authority had raised no 



 Planning Committee 
 

1 April 2025  

 

 

 

objections, and whilst the parking provisions fell just below the Essex Parking 
Standards, Officers noted that it was just a minor shortfall and the site was within a 
highly sustainable location in good walking distance to a range of services and facilities. 
 
Officers told Members that the site fell within a high-risk flood zone, however the 
Environment Agency had raised no objections. Further, the applicant had undertaken a 
Sequential Test to identify whether there were alternative sites available within a lower 
flooding risk, however it had concluded that there were none.  
 
Members heard that taking all of the above into consideration, Officers had concluded 
that whilst there were some minor harms from the proposal, namely the low level of less 
than substantial harm to the Dovercourt Conservation Area and slight shortfall of parking 
provision, they were significantly outweighed by the benefits of the scheme.  
 
The Committee had before it the published Officer report containing the key planning 
issues, relevant planning policies, planning history, any response from consultees, 
written representations received and a recommendation of approval.  
 
At the meeting, an oral presentation was made by the Council’s Senior Planning Officer 
(MP) in respect of the application. 
 
An Officer Update Sheet had been circulated to Members prior to the meeting which 
covered the following matters:- 
 
“Paragraph 8.19 states that the suggested alterations would result in the loss of two 
units, but for full clarity it would mean that two of the units would fail to meet the 
nationally described space standards. 
 
Paragraph 8.28 incorrectly states that all units are either one or two bedrooms; two of 
the units are to be served by three bedrooms. However, the Officers assessment within 
this paragraph remains unchanged. 
 
The wording of Condition 12 is proposed to be to include reference to details of the 
railings, and to read as follows: 
 
CONDITION: No development/works shall be commenced above slab level until precise 
details of the manufacturer and types and colours of external facing, roofing and railing 
materials to be used in construction have been submitted to and approved, in writing, by 
the Local Planning Authority. Such materials as may be agreed shall be those used in 
the development and fully applied prior to the first use/occupation.   
   
REASON:  To secure an orderly and well-designed finish sympathetic to the character 
of the existing building(s) and in the interests of visual amenity and the character and 
appearance of the area.” 
 
Lee Heley, on behalf of the applicant, spoke in support of the application. 
 

Matters raised by Members of the 
Committee:- 

Officer’s response thereto:- 

Do you feel that with the property being 
at the bottom of the hill that the height of 
the building is mitigated?  

It is taller, the design has had to factor in flood 
levels and everything else in that regard and also to 
try and maintain and mirror what was there before. 



 Planning Committee 
 

1 April 2025  

 

 

 

There will also be a separation distance here and 
that had been considered in terms of the design by 
reducing the height and pitching of the roof. There 
is not going to be significant harm to neighbours.  

Will any windows be overlooking into the 
gardens?  

At the moment there is an existing building that is 
attached to that so Officers would be surprised if 
there is a window but until it is fully demolished 
Officers cannot say for certain. It has been 
designed to make sure that the windows are not 
overlooking.  

What sort of protection is put on the car 
park? 

There is an entrance and exit to the north part of 
the site. The boundary is not fenced and is going to 
be bounded by soft landscaping with raingarden 
planting, hedges and trees. In terms of other 
people using the spaces rather than residents this 
is beyond the scope of planning and Officers could 
not guarantee that no one other than residents will 
use the car park which Officers believe the 
applicant would look into. 

Does ‘residents only’ mean only the 
occupants of the building? 

This is something that Officers cannot guarantee 
would be stopped in regard to other people using 
the car park. Officers do not know if there are going 
to be any signs put up around the car park saying 
that it is for residents only.  

The blue part of the building seems 
slightly forward, is that normal?  

It is set forward, yes. It was following the existing 
line that was already there from the previous 
building. This is similar to the other side of the 
terrace and the same approach was taken. 

Is there a measure that is going to be put 
in such as a gate to stop people other 
than residents accessing the car park?  

The Council currently does not have a planning 
condition to safeguard these spaces for the 
residents only. Officers have on occasion imposed 
a planning condition along the lines of that the 
parking area should only be for the residents in 
order to safeguard traffic and parking issues of the 
locality. If Members feel that is appropriate to 
impose on this development that this parking 
should only be for the residents of the building, 
then Members can impose a condition. 

If Members were to impose a condition 
around parking is only for residents only, 
would that be too heavy handed? 

Even from a parking point of view, Officers would 
not be getting into how the issuing of fines would 
be organised. It would be that the occupiers only 
would have parking provisions. It would make it 
difficult for other guests. 

Does the building have to be red brick? That is what is before Members, that is what is 
being proposed by the applicant. Officers are 
happy with the red brick.  

 
It was moved by Councillor White, seconded by Councillor Bray and:- 
 
RESOLVED that the Head of Planning and Building Control be authorised to issue the 
grant of planning permission subject to: 
 



 Planning Committee 
 

1 April 2025  

 

 

 

1) notice first being given to Historic England of this resolution and either:-  
 

(a) no comment being received from Historic England within 21 days from the 
date of notice; or 

 
(b) comments being received from Historic England at any time within the 21-

day period raising no objection (if a negative response is received the 
application will be referred back to the Planning Committee for consideration) 

 
2) the conditions as stated at paragraph 10.2 of the Officer report (A.1), subject to 

the amendment to Condition 12 as set out on the Update Sheet, or varied as is 
necessary to ensure the wording is enforceable, precise, and reasonable in all 
other respects, including appropriate updates, so long as the principle of the 
conditions as referenced is retained; and 

 
3) the sending of the informative notes to the applicant as may be deemed 

necessary. 
 

 The meeting was declared closed at 5.40 pm  
  

 
 

Chairman 
 

 


